

No. 23-7577

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

United States of America,
Appellee,

v.

Douglass Mackey
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New
York
Case No. 21-cr-00080-AMD

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Gene P. Hamilton
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION
611 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.
No. 231
Washington, DC 20003
202-964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

R. Trent McCotter
Counsel of Record
Jonathan Berry
Michael Buschbacher
Jared M. Kelson
Andrew W. Smith
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
202-706-5488
tmccotter@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Government Stretches Section 241 Beyond Its Universally Recognized Limits	4
II. The Government’s Rewrite of Section 241 Will Be Impossible to Apply Narrowly	14
A. The Government’s Interpretation Lacks Meaningful Limits.	14
B. The Government’s Interpretation of Section 241 Invites Selective Prosecution.....	18
III. The Government’s Use of Improper Venue Compounds Con- cerns About the Government’s Interpretation of Section 241 ..	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	16, 17
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 592 U.S. 154 (2021)	5
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	17
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	17, 18, 19, 26
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01213, 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023)	20, 21
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 20, 21
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023)	3, 20, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023)	5
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 99 F.2d 864 (8th Cir. 1938)	8
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	7
<i>Students for Fair Admission, Inc. v. Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	15
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961)	23, 25

<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	13
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 470 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 25 F. Cas. 213 (D.S.C. 1877).....	8
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	16
<i>United States v. Fortenberry</i> , 2023 WL 8885105 (9th Cir. Dec. 26, 2023)	25
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	17
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	7, 13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 808 F.3d 607 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Olinger</i> , 759 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	23
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 373 F.3d 161 (1st Cir. 2004)	26

<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 188 F. 836 (D. Md. 1911)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	5
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	6
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	16
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18
Constitution & Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 241.....	2–9, 11–16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1965.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3237.....	26
Other Authorities	
Brenden Carol, <i>Your Right to Lie Versus My Right to Vote: A Look at Proposed Federal Legislation to Regulate False Election Speech in Light of Alvarez</i> , 46 Seton Hall Leg. J. 291 (2022)	11
Gilda R. Daniels, <i>Voter Deception</i> , 43 Ind. L. Rev. 343 (2010)	9
Elaine Kamarck, <i>A Short History of Campaign Dirty Tricks Before Twitter and Facebook</i> , Brookings Inst. (July 11, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/36zuey5j	8–10

Spencer Overton, <i>State Power to Regulate Social Media Companies to Prevent Voter Suppression</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1793 (2020)	11
Nichole Rustin-Paschal, <i>Online Behavioral Advertising and Deceptive Campaign Tactics: Policy Issues</i> , 19 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 907 (2011)	11
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Chauncey A. Goodrich ed., 1860)	4, 5
Zachary J. Wolfe, <i>Hate Crimes Law</i> (2023 ed.)	16
Press Release, U.S. Att’y’s Off., E.D.N.Y., Social Media Influencer Douglass Mackey Sentenced After Conviction for Election Interference in 2016 Presidential Race (Oct. 18, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/y57y3r3h	13
Deceptive Practices and Voter Intimidation Prevention Act of 2018, S. 3279, 115th Cong. (2018)	13
Deceptive Practices and Voter Intimidation Prevention Act of 2019, S. 1834, 116th Cong. (2019)	13
Deceptive Practices and Voter Intimidation Prevention Act of 2021, S. 1840, 117th Cong. (2021)	9, 13
<i>Prevention of Deceptive Practices and Voter Intimidation in Federal Elections: Hearing on S.453 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. 6 (2007)	10, 12
<i>Protecting the Right to Vote: Oversight of the Department of Justice’s Preparations for the 2008 General Election: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. 113 (2008)	10
